
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure. 
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015 (Pages 3 - 6)

4 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

6 Safer Ryedale Local Delivery Group Plan (Pages 7 - 22)

7 Delivering the Council Plan Report (Pages 23 - 30)

8 Corporate Risk Register (Pages 31 - 48)

Please Contact Will Baines

Extension 228

Date of Publication Wednesday 23 September

E Mail will.baines@ryedale.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday 1 October 2015 at 6.30 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


9 Annual Letter from the Local Government Ombudsman (Pages 49 - 52)

10 Customer Complaints Q1 2015-16 (Pages 53 - 54)

11 Fuel Poverty and Affordable Warmth Scrutiny Review (Pages 55 - 82)

12 Decisions from other Committees 
Policy and Resources Committee held on Thursday 24 September 2015. (to follow)

13 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 25 June 2015 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 25 June 2015 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Acomb, Cussons, Duncan, Evans, Jowitt, Shields (Vice-Chairman) and 
Wainwright (Chairman) 
 
In Attendance 

 
Mel Bonney-Kane, Jos Holmes, Will Baines and Clare Slater 
 
 
Minutes 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gardiner and Councillor 
Sanderson  
 

2 Minutes from the meeting held on the 9 April 2015 
 

 Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny committee held 
on 9 April 2015 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Voting record 
Councillor Acomb, Shields and Wainwright voted to approve the minutes. 

 
3 Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Shields declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial item 
10 ‘Items referred by North Yorkshire Health and Wellbeing Board’ as she is a 
member of North Yorkshire County Council. 
 

5 Presentation by Mel Bonney-Kane, CEO of Coast and Vale Community 
Action 
 
Mel Bonney-Kane, CEO of Coast and Vale Community Action gave a 
presentation on the work of the organisation and its future plans. 
 

6 Attendance at Policy Committees 
 
Considered – Report of the Council Solicitor.  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 25 June 2015 

 
 

 

Decision 
 
That Members agree the rota for attendance at Policy Committees. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 

 
7 Update on use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

 
Considered – Report of the Council Solicitor. 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That the Council’s RIPA policy is reaffirmed and the new format as set out in 
Appendix 1 be agreed. 
 
If any change in policy is made using the authority delegated to the Council 
Solicitor; that any changes in policy will be reported back to Scrutiny 
committee at the next meeting. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 

 
8 The Council's Priorities 2015-20 

 
Considered – Report of the Chief Executive. 
 

Decision 
 
i. That the progress made by the Council in delivering its priorities in 2014/15 
and the challenges to be faced in 2015/16 be noted.  
 
ii. That the Aims and Strategic Objectives of the Council Business Plan for 
2015/20 be agreed. 
 
Voting record  
Unanimous  

 
9 Items referred by the North Yorkshire Health and Wellbeing Board: 

 
Considered – Report of the North Yorkshire Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

Decision 
 
That the items referred by the North Yorkshire Health and Wellbeing Board be 
noted and considered by Council at the next meeting. 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 25 June 2015 

 
 

 
10 Customer Complaints Q4 2014-15 

 
Considered – Report of the Business Support Manager. 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
11 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report 

 
Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services. 
 

Decision 
 
That the progress report  for previous scrutiny review recommendations be 
agreed. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 

 
12 Decisions from other Committees 

 
The minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on the 18 June 
2015 were presented. 
 

13 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no other business; the meeting closed at 8:30pm. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



SCRUTINY 1 OCTOBER 2015

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 1 OCTOBER 2015

REPORT OF THE: HEAD OF ECONOMY AND HOUSING
JULIAN RUDD

TITLE OF REPORT: SAFER RYEDALE LOCAL DELIVERY GROUP PLAN

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Members of the 2015/16 Safer Ryedale Action Plan.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that Members note the report and plan actions.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 The Police and Justice Act 2006 placed a statutory duty on local authorities to put in 
place arrangements for crime and disorder scrutiny committees, the statutory function 
of the comm
[...]
cessful Business Rate Appeals will have an impact on the Councils finances, however contingency has been 
made for appeals in the Budget.

14-Sep-2015 Peter Johnson

P
age 35



CRR 05 Affordable Housing

Risk 
Code

Risk Title Description Status

CRR 05 Affordable Housing Failure to meet identified housing need in Ryedale 

Consequences
Homelessness increases with resultant service costs. Unbalanced housing market. Negative impact on the 
local economy. Lack of key workers to support the needs of the community. Local people forced to move 
away from Ryedale. 

Original Matrix Original Rating Description

C 2

Original Impact
Medium

Original Likelihood
Not Likely

Current Risk Matrix Current Rating Description

C 2

Current Impact
Medium

Current Likelihood
Not Likely

Target Risk Matrix Target Rating Description

C 2

Target Impact
Medium

Target Likelihood
Not Likely

Latest Progress Last Review Date SMT Lead

14-Sep-2015: Delivery of new affordable homes  is linked to the delivery of new homes. Projected housing 
delivery for 2014/15 was 260 and net homes delivered was 261, with 67 affordable homes delivered. Projected 
housing delivery for 2015/16 is 263 homes and for 2016/17 361. Ryedale has the highest delivery for new 
homes and affordable housing in the sub region, along with Selby. 
See Delivering the Council Plan report for further detail.

14-Sep-2015 Gary Housden

P
age 36

http://http/democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/documents/s15169/2%20Part%20A%20-%20HCS%20-%20Delivering%20the%20Council%20Plan%20Report.pdf


CRR 06 Procurement

Risk 
Code

Risk Title Description Status

CRR 06 Procurement Failure to procure in line with legislation and in line with best value principles 

Consequences
Failure to make efficiency savings. Priority projects not delivered to budget. Adverse external inspection. 
Breach of legislation eg. equalities or health and safety. Damage to RDC reputation. 

Original Matrix Original Rating Description

D 3

Original Impact
Major

Original 
[...]
ed

Stage 1 03-Apr-2015 07-Apr-2015 1

Facilities (FE)
Dissatisfaction with facilities at 
Ryedale gym

Failure to provide a service
Written apology and 
explanation provided

Helmsley Stage 1 02-Apr-2015 08-Apr-2015

Facilities (FE)
Dissatisfaction about lack of 
response to request

Delays in responding or 
complaints about the 
administrative process

Written apology and 
explanation provided

Norton East Stage 1 14-Apr-2015 22-Apr-2015

2

P
age 54



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 1 OCTOBER 2015

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 1 OCTOBER 2015

REPORT OF THE: HEAD OF CORPORATE SERVICES

TITLE OF REPORT: FUEL POVERTY AND AFFORDABLE WARMTH SCRUTINY 
REVIEW  

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present the draft report of the scrutiny review of fuel poverty and affordable 
warmth.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That members agree the final version of the report which is attached at annex A, with 
recommendation 6, 7 removed

2.2 That members agree the remaining recommendations arising from the review.

2.3 That members identify three possible topics for the next scrutiny review, with a scope 
for each being prepared for consideration at the next meeting of the committee.

3.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

3.1 There are no risks associated with the review. 

4.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION

4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has commissioned a review of fuel poverty in 
Ryedale. The members of the committee have met regularly as a task group and 
have prepared the report attached. When the report was presented to the committee 
an number of questions were raised and responses have been provided in this 
report.

5.0 CONSULTATION

5.1 The review has considered the views of partner organisations and research 
undertaken previously on this topic.

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 1 OCTOBER 2015

6.1 The detail of the work undertaken, the conclusions drawn and the recommendations 
made are all to be 
[...]
Age 
UK, Energy Savings Trust, and services delivered by RDC to help reduce fuel 
poverty such as Housing and Planning. 

What are the 
expected outputs? 

It is expected that the task group will produce a report, summarising the 
evidence they have gathered and containing specific recommendations for the 
Council and other partner organisations as appropriate. 

Timescale It is anticipated that the group will conclude the outcomes of the review In 
December 2014. Progress reports will be submitted to the committee throughout 
the review. 

 

 

 

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015
	Minutes

	6 Safer Ryedale Local Delivery Group Plan
	Partnership Plan 2015 2016
	1b HEI Safer Ryedale Plan Annex B Q1 Performance 15-16

	7 Delivering the Council Plan Report
	8 Corporate Risk Register
	9 Annual Letter from the Local Government Ombudsman
	10 Customer Complaints Q1 2015-16
	11 Fuel Poverty and Affordable Warmth Scrutiny Review
	6b Fuel Poverty Scrutiny Review Report Draft Sept  2015




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 1 October 2015

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 1 October 2015

Present

Councillors  Acomb, Joy Andrews, Cussons, Duncan, Evans, Gardiner, Jowitt, Shields 
(Vice-Chairman) and Wainwright (Chairman)

In Attendance

Clare Slater, Will Baines, Jos Holmes and Inspector Andy Everitt.

Minutes

32 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Sanderson.

33 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 
June 2015 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

34 Urgent Business

The Chairman informed the committee that the KPMG review of the decision 
on Wentworth Street Car Park was underway and would be presented to a 
future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

35 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

36 Safer Ryedale Local Delivery Group Plan

Considered – Report of the Safer Ryedale Local Delivery Group Plan.

Decision

That Members note the report and plan actions.

37 Delivering the Council Plan Report

Considered – Delivering the Council Plan report.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 1 October 2015

Decision

That the report be noted.

38 Corporate Risk Register

Considered – Corporate Risk Register.

Decision

That the report be noted.

39 Annual Letter from the Local Government Ombudsman

Considered – Annual Letter from the Local Government Ombudsman.

Decision

That the contents of the letter be noted.

40 Customer Complaints Q1 2015-16

Considered – Customer Complaints Q1 2015-16.

Decision

That the report be noted.

41 Fuel Poverty and Affordable Warmth Scrutiny Review

Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services.

Decision

That the final version of the report be agreed.

That the recommendations arising from the review be agreed.

That the three topics suggested be scoped out for the next topic of the 
Scrutiny Review for the next meeting.

42 Decisions from other Committees

The minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 24 September 
2015 were presented.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 1 October 2015

43 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8:45pm.


